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Department of Revenue 


TAX DIVISION 


PO Box 110420 


Juneau, Alaska 99811-0420 


Main: 907.465.2320 


Fax: 907.465.2375


November 21, 2025 


Marijuana Control Board 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 


Re:  Failure to pay taxes under AS 43.61.010 by licensed marijuana cultivation facilities 


Pursuant to Alaska Statutes and Regulations, AS 43.05.230(e), AS 43.61.030 and 15 AAC 61.020, the 
Department of Revenue will inform the Marijuana Control Board of licensed cultivators that have failed to 
pay tax due or file a return as required by law. 


As of November 20, 2025, there were 11 cultivation facilities with active licenses that failed to pay 
marijuana excise taxes as required under AS 43.61.010. The list below does not include accounts that are 
compliant on payment plans or that have past due balances under $200.  


AMCO Cultivator Name License  Balance 


ALASKA TASTY CANNABIS, LLC. 11488  $     62,994 


ALASKASENSE, LLC. 10237  $     475,136 


EMERALD CITY ORGANICS, LLC 12633  $       1,459 


GOLD LEAF FARMS 25721  $       4,794 


GOLDSPROUT 35382  $       3,480 


GREAT ALASKAN BUD COMPANY 10112  $       1,341 


GREENDREAMS CULTIVATION 10308  $     11,283 


J & M INVESTMENTS, LLC. 22960  $       2,977 


NORTH COAST CULTIVATION 31690  $       870 


TAKU HORTICULTURE COMPANY, LLC 12176  $     15,941 


THE NOBLE DUDES, LLC 13659  $       2,584 


There were also 35 cultivation facilities with inactive licenses that failed to pay marijuana excise taxes as 
required under AS 43.61.010. 


AMCO Cultivator Name License  Balance 


50 SHADES OF GREEN LLC 14956  $     47,783 


ACP, LLC 20716  $     140,054 


ALASKA CANNABIS COMPANY 12618  $     633,539 
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If we reported the total number of past due accounts for tax periods through September 30, 2025, we 
would report 70 cultivators owing a total of $5,198,123. 
 


AMCO Cultivator Name License  Balance  


ALASKA CANNABIS CULTIVATORS 10592  $     301,109  


ALASKA CANNABIS PROPAGATION 11651  $          9,858  


ALASKA JANE 11617  $        10,972  


ALASKA PRECISION 10040  $        26,902  


ALASKAN BLOOMS, LLC 10073  $  1,021,325  


ALASKAN DEVILS LETTUCE 11556  $          6,186  


ARCTIC GREENERY, LLC 10286  $        41,671  


ARCTIC HYDROPONICS LLC 19279  $        38,710  


BOREAL INC. 10514  $        61,588  


DANISH GARDENS, LLC 10310  $     328,488  


FARMER JACK'S LLC 10142  $        25,955  


FRONTIER GROW LABS, LLC 11319  $     158,462  


GREEN ACRES 907, LLC 19466  $          1,803  


GREEN LEAF 10066  $        93,707  


GREENSTAR, INC. 12872  $     347,647  


HAPPY TREES, LLC 13416  $        34,387  


HARDWORKING HIPPIES 11350  $          2,539  


HERBAL INSTINCTS 10156  $     238,575  


HONEY BEES 25971  $          8,834  


MAD MOTA 15025  $          4,680  


MUGGLE ORGANICS 21822  $        20,237  


PEACE FROG BOTANICALS II LLC 15519  $        59,212  


PERMAFROST DISTRIBUTORS 11519  $        46,350  


RAINFOREST FARMS, LLC 10026  $     163,894  


ROCK HARD NUGZ AK 15223  $          9,779  


SNOW LOTUS GARDENS, LLC 20642  $        12,775  


THE CULTURE 33610  $          9,280  


THE GIVING TREE 13211  $          1,174  


THE HAPPY HARVEST COMPANY LLC 14736  $          3,173  


TLG GARDEN LLC 13344  $          1,284  


TUNDRA JANE 12808  $        64,060  


TWO BIRDS ONE STONED 17445  $        36,084  


 
Sincerely, 
Savannah Ritter, Tax Auditor 
Department of Revenue – Tax Division 
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Department of Revenue 
 


TAX DIVISION 
 


PO Box 110420 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0420 


Main: 907.465.2320 
Fax: 907.465.2375


 
December 19, 2025 


  
Marijuana Control Board 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
 


 
Re:  Failure to pay taxes under AS 43.61.010 by licensed marijuana cultivation facilities 


 
Pursuant to Alaska Statutes and Regulations, AS 43.05.230(e), AS 43.61.030 and 15 AAC 61.020, the 
Department of Revenue will inform the Marijuana Control Board of licensed cultivators that have failed to 
pay tax due or file a return as required by law. 
 
As of December 18, 2025, there were 14 cultivation facilities with active licenses that failed to pay 
marijuana excise taxes as required under AS 43.61.010. The list below does not include accounts that are 
compliant on payment plans or that have past due balances under $200.  
 


AMCO Cultivator Name License  Balance  
AK LEGEND LLC 32367  $          4,400  
ALASKA TASTY CANNABIS, LLC. 11488  $        65,986  
ALASKASENSE, LLC. 10237  $     554,396  
GOLD LEAF FARMS 25721  $          6,178  
GOLDSPROUT 35382  $              420  
GREAT ALASKAN BUD COMPANY 10112  $          4,180  
GREENDREAMS CULTIVATION 10308  $        10,441  
J & M INVESTMENTS, LLC. 22960  $          3,118  
LAST FRONTIER JOINT OPERATIONS LLC. 11957  $        12,397  
NORTH COAST CULTIVATION 31690  $              876  
SHERWOOD'S MAGICAL FOREST 14302  $              422  
STONEY CREEK GROWERS, LLC 10122  $              445  
THE FROST FRONTIER 10161  $          9,445  
THE NOBLE DUDES, LLC 13659  $          2,716  


 
There were also 34 cultivation facilities with inactive licenses that failed to pay marijuana excise taxes as 
required under AS 43.61.010. 
 


AMCO Cultivator Name License  Balance  
50 SHADES OF GREEN LLC 14956  $        48,086  
ACP, LLC 20716  $     140,897  
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AMCO Cultivator Name License  Balance  
ALASKA CANNABIS COMPANY 12618  $     637,367  
ALASKA CANNABIS CULTIVATORS 10592  $     302,987  
ALASKA CANNABIS PROPAGATION 11651  $          9,920  
ALASKA JANE 11617  $        11,039  
ALASKA PRECISION 10040  $        27,070  
ALASKAN BLOOMS, LLC 10073  $  1,027,864  
ALASKAN DEVILS LETTUCE 11556  $          6,223  
ARCTIC GREENERY, LLC 10286  $        41,912  
ARCTIC HYDROPONICS LLC 19279  $        38,955  
BOREAL INC. 10514  $        61,972  
DANISH GARDENS, LLC 10310  $     330,606  
FARMER JACK'S LLC 10142  $        25,955  
FRONTIER GROW LABS, LLC 11319  $     158,462  
GREEN ACRES 907, LLC 19466  $          1,814  
GREEN LEAF 10066  $        93,707  
GREENSTAR, INC. 12872  $     349,752  
HAPPY TREES, LLC 13416  $        34,599  
HARDWORKING HIPPIES 11350  $          2,555  
HERBAL INSTINCTS 10156  $     239,987  
HONEY BEES 25971  $          8,884  
MAD MOTA 15025  $          4,708  
MUGGLE ORGANICS 21822  $        20,365  
PEACE FROG BOTANICALS II LLC 15519  $        59,562  
PERMAFROST DISTRIBUTORS 11519  $        46,952  
RAINFOREST FARMS, LLC 10026  $     164,909  
ROCK HARD NUGZ AK 15223  $          9,835  
SNOW LOTUS GARDENS, LLC 20642  $        14,052  
THE GIVING TREE 13211  $          1,181  
THE HAPPY HARVEST COMPANY LLC 14736  $          3,186  
TLG GARDEN LLC 13344  $          1,291  
TUNDRA JANE 12808  $        64,647  
TWO BIRDS ONE STONED 17445  $        36,084  


 
If we reported the total number of past due accounts for tax periods through October 31, 2025, we would 
report 71 cultivators owing a total of $5,363,014. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Savannah Ritter, Tax Auditor 
Department of Revenue – Tax Division 








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #35382


Initiating License Application
6/18/2025 12:57:49 AM


Licensee #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Dustin White


Phone Number:  907-203-2773


Email Address:  goldsproutak@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2941 s. singing woods dr.
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


License Number:  35382


License Status:  Active-Operating


License Type:  Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility


Doing Business As:  Goldsprout


Business License Number:  2175043


Designated Licensee:  Dustin White


Email Address:  goldsproutak@gmail.com


Local Government:  Matanuska-Susitna Borough


Local Government 2:  Wasilla


Community Council:  Knik-Fairview


Latitude, Longitude:  61.549878, -149.621357


Physical Address:  2941 s. singing woods dr.
Wasilla, AK 99654
UNITED STATES


Note: No entity officials entered for this license.


Note: No affiliates entered for this license.











Alaska Marijuana Control Board 


Form MJ-20: 2025-2026 Renewal Application Certifications 


Section 5 - Certifications 


Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: 


I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a direct 
or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.0lS(e}(l), in the business for which the marijuana establishment
license has been issued. 


I certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit 
(MJ-20a) along with this application. 


I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 
other law in the state. 


I certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the 
Marijuana Control Board. 


I certify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and 
requirements pertaining to employees. 


Initials 


I certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been 
� 


operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. � 


Initial this box if you are submitting an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to obtain 
criminal justice information and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d). If I 
have multiple marijuana licenses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana 
licenses being renewed. 


If multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below: 


I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the 
complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and 
evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation 
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient 
grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska 
Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification. 


Dustin White 


Printed name of licensee �s· t1· ----1gnature o 1censee 


[Form MJ-20) (rev 4/28/2025) 
35382 


Li�nse# ______ _ 
Page2of2 
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Department of Commerce, 
Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 


550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 


MEMORANDUM 


          TO: Chair and Members of the Board  DATE: January 26, 2026 


          FROM: Regina Cruz, Licensing Examiner 3 
 


 


RE:   Goldsprout #35382 


This is a renewal application for a Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility in the Matanuska Susitna 
Borough, by Dustin White , dba Goldsprout, owned by Dustin White 100%. This renewal 
application has been on the Department of Revenue delinquency list consecutively since 
November 2025.  
 
For Consideration:  
 


1. Consecutively on the Department of Revenue’s delinquency list since 11/2025.  





